twenty-one (21); thence running north twelve (12) rods; thence east twenty-six (26%) and two-thirds rods; thence south twelve (12) rods; thence west twenty-six (26%) and two-thirds rods to the place of beginning, be, and the same is, hereby set apart, constituted and incorporated as the village of Brandon, invested with and subject to the powers and provisions of the general laws of the state, relating to villageв.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after SEC. 2.

its passage.

Approved April 12, 1889.

## CHAPTER 66.

[H. F. No. 1293.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO DEFINE THE BOUNDARIES AND ESTABLISH A MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT FOR THE CITY OF LITTLE FALLS."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section sixty (60) of said act be and the same hereby is amended by striking out the word "may" in the first (1st) line of said section and inserting the word "shall" in lieu thereof.

That the following is declared to be section one hundred

and forty-three (143) of said act, which reads as follows:
"Said city of Little Falls shall be divided into three wards, as follows: The territory on the east side of the Mississippi river south of the centre of Oak street to the east line of said city, shall constitute one (1) ward called the First ward. The territory on the north side of the centre of Oak street to said line shall be called and known as the Second ward. And the territory on the west side of the Mississippi river to said line, shall be known as the Third ward. Provided, that the city council of said city may at any time they deem proper, change said ward boundaries or make new wards, as they may deem best.

And the proceeds of any bonds issued for the payment of the construction of sewers in said city, may be expended for sewers in such wards of said city as the same are or hereafter may be constituted, as the city council may determine, and taxes for the payment of the interest and principal of such bonds, shall, as between the several wards, be assessed and levied upon the property in each ward in proportion to the amount so allotted for expenditures in each ward bears to the total amount of bonds issued, provided that to the purchasers or holders of such bonds so issued, the whole city shall be and remain liable for the payment of the interest and principal thereof.

SEC. 3. That what is known as section one hundred and forty-three

(143) of said act shall be numbered and designated as section one hundred and forty-four (144) of said act.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

paesage.

Approved April 24th, 1889.

## CHAPTER 67.

[H. F. 1827.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF SOUTH ST-PAUL, APPROVED MARCH SECOND, (2ND), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887)," APPROVED FEBRUARY EIGHTH (8TH), A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889)."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section six (6) of this act be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 6. That section two (2) of said chapter be amended to

to read as follows:

Section 2. The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, city treasurer, city comptroller, city attorney, city justice and one (1) constable, all of which officers shall be residents within and qualified electors of said city. All other officers necessary for the proper management of the affairs of said city, and not otherwise provided for in this act, shall be appointed by the common council, and that at the annual election of city officers, which election shall be held on the first (1st) Tuesday in May, one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1890); there shall be elected one (1) alderman in each of said aldermanic districts, who shall serve for the period of three (3) years, and until their successors are elected and qualified. Each of said aldermen to be hereafter elected shall be a qualified elector and actual resident of the ward and district for which he may be elected, and shall continue to reside in such district during the time he shall serve as such alderman, and every year thereafter there shall be elected one (1) alderman in each district to succeed the alderman whose term of office is about to expire, who shall hold his office for three (3) years, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 24th, 1889.